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Q3FY26 Performance Important Statistics 
  
 During Q3FY26, the company reported gross revenue of ₹2,608crs, registering 

a 10% YoY growth, while net revenue stood at ₹2,484crs, up 9% YoY, mainly 
driven by an increase in OBDs. International patient revenue stood at ₹230crs, 
reporting 14% YoY growth, and accounted for ~9% of total revenue.  

 Operating EBITDA increased 4% YoY to ₹648crs, although margins moderated 
to 26% (vs 27% in Q3FY25) due to higher direct costs and pre-commissioning 
expenses related to capacity additions. 

 PAT increased 10% YoY to ₹345crs, despite the impact of ₹55crs of exceptional 
items, higher depreciation, and elevated finance costs. On a sequential basis, 
revenue declined 3%, while profitability moderated, primarily due to margin 
compression and the absence of the one-time tax benefit recorded in Q2FY26. 

 EBITDA per bed stood at ₹71.3 lakh, marginally lower vs ₹73.0 lakh in Q3 FY25 
and ₹73.4 lakh in Q2 FY26. 

 Average bed occupancy for the quarter was 74%, with Occupied Bed Days 
(OBDs) increased by 7% YoY, indicating steady underlying volume growth. 

 ARPOB for Q3 FY26 improved to ₹77.9k, up from ₹75.9k in Q3 FY25 and ₹77.3k 
in Q2 FY26, driven by case-mix improvement and pricing actions. 

 Max Lab (non-captive pathology) reported revenue of ₹47crs, registering 13% 
YoY growth; the network has expanded to 60+ cities with a test portfolio of 
2,700+ offerings. 

 Max@Home recorded gross revenue of ₹68crs, growing 23% YoY and 7% QoQ, 
led by strong traction in physiotherapy & rehabilitation, nursing care and 
attendants (assistance services), and sample collection and medicine delivery 
(transactional services). 

Update on Recent Transactions and Bed Additions 

 Executed a Share Purchase Agreement for the staggered acquisition of 100% 
equity in Yerawada Properties Pvt. Ltd. (YPPL) to develop a ~450-bed hospital 
on a prime land parcel in Pune; the facility is expected to be commissioned in 
2030, marking MHIL’s fourth hospital in Western India. 

 MSSH Mohali (brownfield expansion): 53 beds commissioned out of the planned 
160 beds, with current occupancy of 46 beds and EBITDA margin of ~39%; 
balance beds to be commissioned by February-end. 

 Nanavati Max (brownfield expansion): 63 beds operationalised out of the 
proposed 280 beds, with current occupancy of 45 beds and EBITDA margin of 
~31%; remaining beds to be commissioned by March-end. 

 Max Smart (brownfield expansion): 400-bed tower expected to be 
commissioned in a phased manner by February-end, subject to receipt of 
regulatory approvals. 

 MSSH Dwarka: Board approved brownfield expansion of 260 additional beds, 
to be constructed by the partner, taking the overall capacity to 560 beds. 

 Corporate restructuring: Following approval of the Scheme of Amalgamation, 
wholly owned subsidiaries Crosslay Remedies Ltd (CRL) and Jaypee Healthcare 
Ltd (JHL) were amalgamated effective December 15, 2025, with the merged 
entity renamed Crosslay Remedies Limited. 
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Financials 

(` crs) 
Particulars FY23  FY24  FY25  FY26E  FY27E  FY28  
Revenues 5,904  6,849  8,667  9,853  10,713  12,190  
EBITDA 1,598  1,840  2,240  2,463  2,839  3,230  
EBITDA 
Margin 
(% ) 

27% 27% 26% 25% 27% 27% 

Net Profit 1,085  1,278  1,335  1,453  1,654  1,919  
Net Profit 
margin % 18% 19% 15% 15% 15% 16% 
EPS (`) 11  13   14  15  17  20  
RoE (%) 13% 14% 13% 11% 11% 12% 
RoCE (%) 14% 14% 15% 12% 12% 13% 
P/E (x) 90  77   67  68  59  51  
EV/EBITDA 
(x) 60  51   38  40  35  30  

Source: Company, Way2Wealth Research 
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Returns (%) 1 Yr 3Yr 5 Yr 
MAXHEALTH 3% 132% 432% 
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Concall Highlights: 
 Brownfield expansion remains on track at Mohali, Nanavati, and Max Saket 

(Q4FY26 -Feb-26), although greenfield timelines have been pushed back, with 
Gurgaon (501 beds) now expected by end-H1FY27 vs. Q4FY26 earlier. 
Management expects stable margins at brownfield hospitals over the next few 
years, aided by operating leverage and cost synergies. 

 Revenue and EBITDA were impacted by weak seasonality of vector-borne 
diseases, temporary disruption in cashless insurance services, and 
discontinuation of certain patented chemotherapy drugs. The top five insurance 
companies account for ~25% of the overall payor mix, indicating moderate 
concentration risk. 

 Institutional patient bed share increased to 35.8% (vs 30.1% YoY), primarily 
due to a temporary disruption in cashless services, which led to a higher mix of 
institutional patients during the quarter. Cashless arrangements were 
reinstated toward the end of Q3, along with a marginal rate hike and the 
implementation of an auto-renewal mechanism at pre-agreed rates, improving 
revenue visibility. Additionally, benefits from CGHS price revisions (~₹200crs 
revenue) are expected to start flowing in from April 2026 (Q1FY27). 

  
Valuation & Outlook  
  
 Max Healthcare has outlined an ambitious expansion roadmap to add over 

~8,900 beds, with approximately ~4,600 beds expected to be commissioned 
over the next 3–4 years. This expansion will be executed through a mix of 
brownfield, greenfield, and asset-light projects. 

 From the current bed capacity of 5,267 beds in Q3FY26, Max Healthcare plans 
to add 668 beds in FY26E, 501 beds in FY27E, and 1,231 beds in FY28E. Beyond 
FY28, there is potential to add another ~4,400 beds, subject to finalisation of 
specific plans. The capital outlay for this expansion is projected at ₹2,000crs in 
FY26, ₹2,317crs in FY27, and ₹1,600crs in FY28, with additional investments to 
be determined for the post-FY28 phase. Key projects under this expansion 
include facilities in Delhi (Max Smart), Gurugram (Sector 53), Mohali, Lucknow, 
Thane, Nagpur, Zirapur – Mohali, Vaishali and Dwarka. 

 We expect margins to gradually improve as the company executes a balanced 
expansion strategy across brownfield, greenfield, and asset-light projects, with 
brownfield additions enabling faster ramp-up and superior margin accretion. 
Near-term margins remain impacted by pre-commissioning expenses and payor 
mix; however, management commentary indicates that cashless arrangements 
have been reinstated, alongside marginal rate hikes and an auto-renewal 
mechanism, which improve revenue visibility. For FY25–28E, we project 
Revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 12%/13%/13%, supported by rising EBITDA 
per operational bed and operating leverage from new capacity ramp-up. Overall 
margins are expected to remain broadly stable at ~27%, with an upward bias 
over the medium term. At the current market price, the stock trades at 51x 
FY27E EPS of ₹20 and 30x FY27E EV/EBITDA. Accordingly, we continue to 
maintain our Hold rating on Max Healthcare, in line with the ~30% upside 
potential highlighted in our initiating coverage report. 
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Consolidated Quarterly Performance 
(` crs) 

Particulars Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY % Q2FY26 QoQ % 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY % 
Gross revenue 2,608 2,381 10% 2,692 -3% 7,874 6,637 19% 
Net revenue 2484 2,281 9% 2580 -4% 7,524 6,341 19% 
Direct costs 1004 883 14% 1060 -5% 3,079 2,499 23% 
% of sales 40% 39%   41%   41% 39%   
Gross profit   1,480 1,398 6% 1,520 -3% 4,445 3,842 16% 
gross profit margins % 60% 61%   59%   59% 61%   
Indirect overheads 832 776 7% 826 1% 2,489 2,155 15% 
% of sales 33% 34%   32%   33% 34%   
Operating EBITDA 648 622 4% 694 -7% 1,955 1,687 16% 
Operating EBITDA margins % 26% 27%   27%   26% 27%   
Reported EBITDA 633 601 5% 676 -6% 1,900 1,627 17% 
EBITDA margins % 25% 26% -3% 26% -3% 25% 26% -2% 
Finance cost/(income) 41 35 17% 41 0% 116 48 142% 
Depreciation and amortisation 123 106 16% 122 1% 362 293 24% 
Exceptional Item5 -55 -74 -26% 0   -55 -74 -26% 
Profit before tax after 
exceptional item 414 386 7% 513 -19% 1,367 1,212 13% 

Tax 69 71 -3% -41 -268% 124 253 -51% 
Tax % 17% 18%   -8%   9% 21%   
Profit after tax 345 315 10% 554 -38% 1,243 959 30% 
Net Profit margins % 14% 14%   21%   17% 15%   
EPS - Reported    3.55      3.24  10%    5.70  -38% 13 10 30% 

 

Source: Company, Way2wealth Research 
 

Financials 
(` crs) 

Particulars FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net revenue 5,218 5,904 6,849 8,667 9853 10713 12190 
Direct costs 2,103 2,304 2,675 3,416 4,089 4,285 4,876 
% of sales 40% 39% 39% 39% 42% 40% 40% 
Gross profit   3,115 3,600 4,174 5,251 5,764 6,428 7,314 
gross profit margins % 60% 61% 61% 61% 59% 60% 60% 
Indirect overheads 1,725 1,964 2,267 2,932 3301 3589 4084 
% of sales 33% 33% 33% 34% 34% 34% 34% 
Reported EBITDA 1,340 1,598 1,840 2,240 2,463 2,839 3,230 
EBITDA margins % 26% 27% 27% 26% 25% 27% 27% 
Finance cost/(income) 112 39 -38 84 154 165 165 
Depreciation and amortisation 248 260 284 407 470 581 636 
Profit before tax 980 1,299 1,594 1,749 1,840 2,093 2,430 
Exceptional       -74       
Profit before tax after 
exceptional item 980 1,299 1,594 1,675 1,840 2,093 2,430 

Tax 143 214 316 340 386 440 510 
Profit after tax 837 1,085 1,278 1,335 1,453 1,654 1,919 
Net Profit margins % 16% 18% 19% 15% 15% 15% 16% 
EPS - Reported      8.6      11.2    13.1     13.7  14.95  17.01  19.74  
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Disclaimer 

Analyst Certification: I, Rupali Singh the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the 
analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s), principally 
responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company (Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, 
hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.  

It is confirmed that Rupali Singh, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding 12 
months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. Neither Way2Wealth 
nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including 
lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. Way2Wealth 
is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or 
refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor appropriate for every individual and 
are solely for the informational purposes of the readers.  This material does not take into account the specific objectives, financial situation or needs of an 
individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant 
jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions.  

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either express or implied 
of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, 
timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates 
or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in 
this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, 
but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility 
of such damages. 

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to significant 
risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are not limited to: the 
risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact from an economic slowdown; 
downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political and diplomatic developments; change 
in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or 
sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means 
or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information 
provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation 
or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained 
in this report.  

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as endorsement 
of the views expressed in the report.  

Disclosure of Interest Statement Max Healthcare Institute Ltd. as on 11th February 2026 

Name of the Security Max Healthcare Institute Ltd. 
Name of the analyst Rupali Singh 
Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained  
Financial Interest   
Analyst : 
Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No 
Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No 

NIL 
 
 
No 
No 
No 

Conflict of Interest No 
Receipt of Compensation  No 
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained NIL 

 Broking relationship with company covered NIL 
Investment Banking relationship with company covered  NIL 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from making 
modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and transparent 
recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and Enlistment with RAASB/BSE and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance 
of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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